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1 PS HOUSING WELDMENT 1 1
2 GLIDE PAD 2 2 1 1
3 1/2-13 X 4" HEX BOLT, GR5 2 1 1
4 BUTTON HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4", GR5 8 8 4 4
5 1/2" ID FLAT WASHER 6 1 1 2 3 3
6 BUSHING, 3/4" OD X 9/16" ID X 1/2" LONG 2 2 1 1
7 1/2-13 X 4.5 HEX BOLT, GR5 2 2 1 1
8 HUSKY TUBE PLUG 4 2 2 2
9 1/2-13 X 4" HEX BOLT, GR8 2 2 1 1
10 1/2-13 HEX NUT 2 2 1 1
11 PS LOWER RAIL WELDMENT 1 1
12 HOUSING/RAIL SPACING ASSEMBLY 2 1 1 1
13 1/2" NYLON LOCK NUT 6 1 1 2 3 3
14 PIVOT PLATE 1 1
15 PS FLIPPER WELDMENT 1 1 1
16 1/4" LOCK WASHER 4 4 4
17 1/4 -20 X .75" HEX BOLT, GR5 4 4 4
18 1/4" FLAT WASHER 4 4 4
19 PIN, CLEVIS, 3/8 X 1.25, STEEL 1 1 1
20 PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1, STEEL 2 1 2 1
21 HUSKY 10-16K COMPRESSION SPRING ASSY 1 1
22 NUT AND PLATE WELDMENT 1 1 1
23 SPRING, EXT, 1/2" OD X 4.50" LONG 2 1 1 2 1 1
24 PIN, CLEVIS, 3/8 X .875, STEEL 1 1 1
25 HUSKY 10-16K PULL HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1 1
26 DS HOUSING WELDMENT 1 1
27 DS LOWER RAIL WELDMENT 1 1
28 DS FLIPPER WELDMENT 1 1 1
29 SPRING, EXT, 1/2" OD X 2.75" LONG 1 1
30 3/8-16 UNC X 1.00 HEX BOLT, GR5 1 1 1
31 3/8 LOCK WASHER 1 1 1
32 3/8 FLAT WASHER 1 1 1
33 THIN SHIM KIT 1 1
34 CENTER BOLT KIT 1 1  

 
 

 
 

TOOLS REQUIRED: 
DRILL* 

5/8" DRILL BIT* 
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS 

7/16" WRENCH & SOCKET 
9/16" WRENCH & SOCKET 

16mm WRENCH 
3/4" WRENCH & SOCKET 

TORQUE WRENCH (150 LBS.-FT. MIN.) 
*These tools only required if you do not have a center bolt kit installed in your base rails. 
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Warranty Terms: 
 
5-Year Limited Warranty:  
This warranty applies solely to 5th Wheel Hitches manufactured by DTS Manufacturing for Husky 
Towing Products.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products and Coast Distribution make no guarantees or 
warranties for products not manufactured by DTS Manufacturing. Such products are covered 
solely under any applicable warranty of the manufacturer. It is always recommended that the 
operating instructions and guarantee instructions provided by the manufacturer are followed.  
 
DTS Manufacturing warrants its products to be free from manufacturing and material defects to 
the original purchaser for the length of warranty stated above from the date of retail purchase. If 
any products are found to have a manufacturing or material defect, the product will be replaced or 
repaired at the option of DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products and Coast Distribution with 
proof of purchase by the original purchaser. The original purchaser shall pay all transportation 
and shipping costs associated with the return of the defective product and the defective product 
shall become the property of DTS Manufacturing.  
 
The Warranty applies to DTS manufactured products used for individual and recreational 
purposes. Commercial usage of the DTS manufactured products limits the warranty to 90-days 
from date of purchase.  
 
The Warranty applies only to DTS manufactured products which are found to be defective in 
manufacturing or material. This warranty does not apply to normal wear and tear of to the finished 
placed on DTS manufactured products.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products and Coast Distribution are not responsible for any 
labor costs incurred for removal or replacement of the defective product.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products and Coast Distribution are not responsible for repair 
or replacement of any product under the limited warranty where the product was improperly 
installed, misapplied, altered, abused, neglected, overloaded, misused or damaged as a result of 
an accident, including any use of the product not in accordance with all product operating and 
safety instructions.  
 
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products and 
Coast Distribution shall under no circumstances be liable for any incidental or consequential loss 
or damage whatsoever arising out of, or in any way relating to any such breach of warranty or 
claimed defect in, or non-performance of the products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion or limitation may not 
apply to you.  
 
This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary 
from state to state.  
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1 PS HOUSING WELDMENT 1 1
2 GLIDE PAD 2 2 1 1
3 1/2-13 X 4" HEX BOLT, GR5 2 1 1
4 BUTTON HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4", GR5 8 8 4 4
5 1/2" ID FLAT WASHER 6 1 1 2 3 3
6 BUSHING, 3/4" OD X 9/16" ID X 1/2" LONG 2 2 1 1
7 1/2-13 X 4.5 HEX BOLT, GR5 2 2 1 1
8 HUSKY TUBE PLUG 4 2 2 2
9 1/2-13 X 4" HEX BOLT, GR8 2 2 1 1
10 1/2-13 HEX NUT 2 2 1 1
11 PS LOWER RAIL WELDMENT 1 1
12 HOUSING/RAIL SPACING ASSEMBLY 2 1 1 1
13 1/2" NYLON LOCK NUT 6 1 1 2 3 3
14 PIVOT PLATE 1 1
15 PS FLIPPER WELDMENT 1 1 1
16 1/4" LOCK WASHER 4 4 4
17 1/4 -20 X .75" HEX BOLT, GR5 4 4 4
18 1/4" FLAT WASHER 4 4 4
19 PIN, CLEVIS, 3/8 X 1.25, STEEL 1 1 1
20 PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1, STEEL 2 1 2 1
21 HUSKY 10-16K COMPRESSION SPRING ASSY 1 1
22 NUT AND PLATE WELDMENT 1 1 1
23 SPRING, EXT, 1/2" OD X 4.50" LONG 2 1 1 2 1 1
24 PIN, CLEVIS, 3/8 X .875, STEEL 1 1 1
25 HUSKY 10-16K PULL HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1 1
26 DS HOUSING WELDMENT 1 1
27 DS LOWER RAIL WELDMENT 1 1
28 DS FLIPPER WELDMENT 1 1 1
29 SPRING, EXT, 1/2" OD X 2.75" LONG 1 1
30 3/8-16 UNC X 1.00 HEX BOLT, GR5 1 1 1
31 3/8 LOCK WASHER 1 1 1
32 3/8 FLAT WASHER 1 1 1
33 THIN SHIM KIT 1 1
34 CENTER BOLT KIT 1 1  

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: 
TALADRO* LLAVE Y TOMA DE 9/16" 

BROCA DE 5/8"* LLAVE DE16mm 
ALICATES PUNTA AGUJA LLAVE Y TOMA DE 3/4"  
LLAVE Y TOMA DE 7/16"  LLAVE DE TORSIÓN (150 LBS. PIE MIN.) 

*Estas herramientas son solamente necesarias si usted no tiene un kit central de pernos instalado 
en sus rieles base. 
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6. Ajuste las tuercas hexagonales de 5/8” a 150 lbs.-pie. 
7. Una vez que los rieles de la plataforma están en escuadra y el kit central de pernos fue instalado 

adecuadamente, puede comenzar con la instalación del "HUSKY 10-16K". 
 
 

RIEL BASE 

ONDULACIÓN DE LA 
PLATAFORMA 

RIEL BASE 

ONDULACIÓN DE 
LA PLATAFORMA 

Figure 2 

Deben instalarse dos 
placas espaciadoras 
en cada perno de 
carrocería y deben 
orientarse en forma de 
"X". 

Deben instalarse dos 
placas espaciadoras 
en cada perno de 
carrocería y deben 
orientarse en forma de 
"X". 

Placas espaciadoras debajo 
de la ondulación de la 
plataforma.

1 placa espaciadora sobre la ondulación de la 
plataforma y 1 placa espaciadora debajo de la 
ondulación de la plataforma.  

Figura 2 
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Términos de la Garantía: 
 
Garantía limitada por 10 años:  
La presente garantía corresponde únicamente a remolques de quinta rueda fabricados por DTS 
Manufacturing para Husky Towing Products.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products y Coast Distribution no otorgan ningún tipo de 
garantía para productos que no sean fabricados por DTS Manufacturing. Tales productos están 
cubiertos sólo bajo cualquiera sea la garantía aplicable del fabricante correspondiente. Se 
recomienda seguir siempre las instrucciones de funcionamiento y de garantía proporcionadas 
por el fabricante.  
 
DTS Manufacturing garantiza al comprador original que sus productos no poseen defectos 
materiales y de fabricación por el período de vigencia de la garantía arriba mencionado, a partir 
de la fecha de compra del consumidor final del producto. Si se detecta que alguno de los 
productos tiene defectos materiales o de fábrica, el producto será reemplazado o reparado a 
discreción de DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products y Coast Distribution con el 
comprobante de compra del comprador original. El comprador original abonará todos los costos 
de transporte y envío asociados a la devolución del producto defectuoso, y dicho producto se 
convertirá en propiedad de DTS Manufacturing.   
 
Esta garantía se aplica a los productos fabricados por DTS, utilizados para propósitos 
individuales y recreativos. El uso comercial de los productos fabricados por DTS limita la 
garantía a 90 días a partir de la fecha de compra.  
 
Esta garantía se aplica sólo a los productos manufacturados por DTS con defectos materiales o 
de fábrica. Esta garantía no se aplicará en caso de desgaste por uso normal de los productos 
finales fabricados por DTS.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products y Coast Distribution no serán responsables por 
ningún costo de mano de obra incurrido debido al apartado o reemplazo del producto 
defectuoso.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products y Coast Distribution no serán responsables de la 
reparación o el remplazo de cualquier producto bajo la garantía limitada cuando tal producto 
haya sido incorrectamente instalado, mal utilizado, alterado, maltratado, utilizado con 
negligencia, sobrecargado o dañado como resultado de un accidente, incluido cualquier uso del 
producto que no respete las instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento del mismo.  
 
Sin perjuicio de lo arriba dispuesto, DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products y Coast 
Distribution, bajo ninguna circunstancia, serán responsables por ninguna pérdida, daño 
accidental o emergente que surja o que se relacione de cualquier manera con el incumplimiento 
de la garantía, defectos reclamados o falta de funcionamiento de los productos.  Algunos 
estados no permiten la exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, por lo que 
la exclusión o limitación anterior pueden no aplicarse a su caso.  
 
La presente garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos, aunque usted podría gozar 
de otros derechos que varían según el estado.  
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1 Ens. boîtier soudé CP 1 1
2 Tampon-glisseur 2 2 1 1
3 Boulon hex. 1/2-13 X 4 po cat. 5 2 1 1
4 Vis à tête ronde, 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 po, cat. 5 8 8 4 4
5 Rondelle plate 1/2 po DI 6 1 1 2 3 3
6 Bague, 3/4 po DE X 9/16 po DI X 1/2 po long 2 2 1 1
7 Boulon hex. 1/2-13 X 4,5, cat. 5 2 2 1 1
8 Bouchon de tube Husky 4 2 2 2
9 Boulon hex. 1/2-13 X 4 po, cat. 8 2 2 1 1
10 Écrou hex. 1/2-13 2 2 1 1
11 Ens. rail inférieur soudé CP 1 1
12 Assemblage d'espacement boîtier-rail 2 1 1 1
13 Contre-écrou nylon 1/2 po 6 1 1 2 3 3
14 Plaque pivot 1 1
15 Ens. bande de transfert soudé CP 1 1 1
16 Rondelle de blocage 1/4 po 4 4 4
17 Boulon hex. 1/4 -20 X ,75 po, cat. 5 4 4 4
18 Rondelle plate 1/4 po 4 4 4
19 Axe de chape, 3/8 X 1,25, acier 1 1 1
20 Goupille fendue, 7/64 X 1, acier 2 1 2 1

21 Assemblage de ressort de compression Husky 10-16K 1 1

22 Ens. plaque et écrou soudé 1 1 1
23 Ressort ext., 1/2 po DE X 4,50 po long 2 1 1 2 1 1
24 Axe de chape, 3/8 X ,875, acier 1 1 1
25 Assemblage de poignée Husky 10-16K 1 1
26 Ens. boîtier soudé CC 1 1
27 Ens. rail inférieur CC 1 1
28 Ens. bande de transfert soudé CC 1 1 1
29 Ressort ext., 1/2 po DE X 2,75 po long 1 1
30 Boulon hex. 3/8-16 UNC X 1,00, cat. 5 1 1 1
31 Rondelle de blocage 3/8 1 1 1
32 Rondelle plate 3/8 1 1 1
33 Ens. d'ajustement mince 1 1
34 Ens. boulons de centrage 1 1  

 
OUTILS REQUIS : 

PERCEUSE* 
MÈCHE DE 5/8 PO* 

PINCE À BEC EFFILÉ 
CLÉ DE 7/16 PO ET DOUILLE 
CLÉ DE 9/16 PO ET DOUILLE 

CLÉ DE 16 mm 
CLÉ DE ¾ PO ET DOUILLE 

CLÉ DYNAMOMÉTRIQUE (150 LB - PI MIN.) 

*Outils nécessaires seulement si une trousse de boulon de centrage n’est pas installée aux rails. 
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6. Serrer les écrous hex. de 5/8 po à 150 lb-pi. 
7. Une fois que les rails de la boîte sont en angles droits et que la trousse de boulons de 

centrage est correctement installée, commencer l’installation du « HUSKY 10-16K ». 
 
 
 

RAIL 

ONDULATION 
DE LA BOÎTE 

RAIL 

ONDULATION 
DE LA BOÎTE 

Figure 2  

2 plaques 
d’espacement 
doivent être 
installées sur 
chaque boulon de 
carrosserie et 
orientées en forme 
de « X » 

2 plaques 
d’espacement 
doivent être 
installées sur 
chaque boulon de 
carrosserie et 
orientées en forme 
de « X » 

Plaques d’espacement sous 
l’ondulation de la boîte. 

1 plaque d’espacement au-dessus de 
l’ondulation de la boîte et 1 plaque 
d’espacement sous l’ondulation de la boîte.
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Modalités de la garantie 
 
Garantie limitée de 5 ans  
La présente garantie s’applique uniquement aux attelages de caravanes à sellette fabriqués par 
DTS Manufacturing pour Husky Towing Products.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products et Coast Distribution n’offrent aucune garantie pour 
les produits non fabriqués par DTS Manufacturing. De tels produits sont uniquement couverts en 
vertu de toute garantie applicable du fabricant. Il est toujours recommandé de respecter les 
instructions d’utilisation et les instructions de la garantie fournies par le fabricant.  
 
DTS Manufacturing garantit à l’acheteur original que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de 
fabrication et de matériaux pendant la durée de la garantie indiquée ci-dessus à partir de la date 
d’achat au détail. Tout produit qui fait l’objet d’un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau sera 
remplacé ou réparé à la discrétion de DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products et Coast 
Distribution avec une preuve d’achat présentée par l’acheteur original. L’acheteur original paiera 
tous les coûts de transport et d’expédition liés au retour du produit défectueux et le produit 
défectueux deviendra la propriété de DTS Manufacturing.  
 
La garantie s’applique aux produits fabriqués par DTS utilisés à des fins personnelles et de loisir. 
L’utilisation commerciale des produits fabriqués par DTS limite la garantie à 90 jours à partir de la 
date d’achat.  
 
La garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits fabriqués par DTS qui comportent des défauts de 
fabrication ou de matériaux. La présente garantie ne s’applique pas à l’usure normale du fini et 
du revêtement des produits fabriqués par DTS.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products et Coast Distribution ne sont pas responsables des 
coûts de main-d’œuvre engagés pour le retrait ou le remplacement du produit défectueux.  
 
DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing Products et Coast Distribution ne sont pas responsables de la 
réparation ou du remplacement d’un produit en vertu de la garantie limitée si le produit est 
installé de manière inappropriée, mal appliqué, modifié, abusé, négligé, surchargé, mal utilisé ou 
endommagé en raison d’un accident, y compris toute utilisation du produit qui n’est pas conforme 
aux instructions d’utilisation et de sécurité du produit.  
 
Sans limiter la portée générale des dispositions précédentes, DTS Manufacturing, Husky Towing 
Products et Coast Distribution ne seront en aucune circonstance tenus responsables de toute 
perte ou tout dommage imprévu ou indirect d’une quelconque nature découlant d’une violation de 
la garantie, ou lié à une telle violation, ou à un défaut signalé ou à l’absence de performance des 
produits. Certains états ne permettent pas d’exclusion ou de limitation de dommages imprévus 
ou indirects; par conséquent, l’exclusion ou la limitation susmentionnée pourrait ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous.  
 
La présente garantie limitée vous confère des droits légaux précis, et vous pourriez également 
avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un état à l’autre.  
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